

(TRANSLATION)

"The Business Report and the accompanying supplemental schedules" referred to in the "Other Information" section of the attached "INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT" is not included in this English translation of financial statements.

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of the End of the 164th Fiscal Year (March 31, 2025)

(Unit: Millions of yen)

Accounts title	Amount	Accounts title	Amount
(Assets)		(Liabilities)	
Cash and due from banks	4,320,342	Deposits	18,976,661
Call loans and bills bought	285,939	Negotiable certificates of deposit	75,090
Monetary claims bought	27,830	Call money and bills sold	106,519
Trading assets	1,517	Payables under repurchase agreements	73,351
Money held in trust	8,399	Payables under securities lending transactions	81,378
Securities	2,584,954	Trading liabilities	6
Loans and bills discounted	15,122,272	Borrowed money	2,072,351
Foreign exchanges	18,717	Foreign exchanges	1,194
Lease receivables and investment assets	75,456	Due to trust account	46,566
Other assets	280,895	Other liabilities	332,763
Property, plant and equipment	142,952	Provision for bonuses	5,387
Buildings, net	55,869	Provision for directors' bonuses	23
Land	75,925	Provision for share-based compensation	316
Construction in progress	2,066	Net defined benefit liability	957
Other	9,090	Provision for reimbursement of deposits	1,467
Intangible assets	15,594	Provision for contingent losses	915
Software	15,313	Reserves under special laws	29
Other	281	Deferred tax liabilities	1,033
Net defined benefit asset	55,488	Deferred tax liabilities for land revaluation	16,162
Deferred tax assets	5,248	Acceptances and guarantees	46,273
Customers' liabilities for acceptances and guarantees	46,273	Total liabilities	21,838,450
Allowance for loan losses	(75,971)	(Equity)	
		Capital stock	215,628
		Capital surplus	177,244
		Retained earnings	594,604
		Total Shareholders' equity	987,477
		Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	37,183
		Deferred gains or losses on hedges	469
		Revaluation reserve for land	34,657
		Foreign currency translation adjustment	1,696
		Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	11,132
		Accumulated other comprehensive income	85,139
		Noncontrolling interests	4,845
		Total equity	1,077,462
TOTAL	22,915,912	TOTAL	22,915,912

Consolidated Statement of Income for the 164th Fiscal Year
From April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025

(Unit: Millions of yen)

Accounts title	Amount	
Ordinary income:		368,050
Interest income	249,354	
Interest on loans and bills discounted	182,833	
Interest and dividends on securities	41,264	
Interest on call loans and bills bought	2,362	
Interest on receivables under securities borrowing transactions	0	
Interest on due from banks	16,678	
Other interest income	6,215	
Trust fees	242	
Fees and commissions	72,052	
Trading income	705	
Other operating income	36,606	
Other income	9,088	
Recovery of claims previously charged off	1,204	
Other	7,884	
Ordinary expenses:		251,417
Interest expenses	64,585	
Interest on deposits	29,494	
Interest on negotiable certificates of deposit	436	
Interest on call money and bills sold	8,841	
Interest on payables under repurchase agreements	5,673	
Interest on payables under securities lending transactions	4,296	
Interest on borrowed money	5,563	
Other interest expenses	10,280	
Fees and commissions	16,123	
Other operating expenses	41,635	
General and administrative expenses	117,567	
Other expenses	11,505	
Loan losses	5,739	
Other	5,765	
Ordinary profit		116,632
Extraordinary losses		3,446
Losses on disposals of non-current assets	1,036	
Impairment losses	1,827	
Loss on return of assets from retirement benefits trust	581	
Income before income taxes		113,186
Income taxes-current	36,137	
Income taxes-deferred	(1,990)	
Total income taxes		34,147
Net income		79,039
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests		265
Net income attributable to owners of parent		78,774

(TRANSLATION)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for 164th Fiscal Year (from April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025)

(Unit: Millions of yen)

	Shareholders' equity			
	Capital stock	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Total Shareholders' equity
Balance at the beginning of current period	215,628	177,244	628,159	1,021,032
Changes in the year				
Cash dividends			(113,591)	(113,591)
Net income attributable to owners of the parent			78,774	78,774
Reversal of revaluation reserve for land			1,261	1,261
Net changes of items other than shareholders' equity				
Total net changes in the year	—	—	(33,555)	(33,555)
Balance at the end of current period	215,628	177,244	594,604	987,477

	Accumulated other comprehensive income						Non-controlling interest	Total equity
	Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	Deferred gains or losses on hedges	Revaluation reserve for land	Foreign currency translation adjustment	Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	Total accumulated other comprehensive income		
Balance at the beginning of current period	59,195	549	36,381	1,394	9,608	107,129	6,025	1,134,187
Changes in the year								
Cash dividends								(113,591)
Net income attributable to owners of the parent								78,774
Reversal of revaluation reserve for land								1,261
Net changes of items other than shareholders' equity	(22,012)	(80)	(1,723)	302	1,524	(21,989)	(1,179)	(23,169)
Total net changes in the year	(22,012)	(80)	(1,723)	302	1,524	(21,989)	(1,179)	(56,724)
Balance at the end of current period	37,183	469	34,657	1,696	11,132	85,139	4,845	1,077,462

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The amount is stated by rounding down to the nearest million yen.

The definitions of subsidiaries, subsidiary corporations, etc. and affiliated corporations, etc. are in accordance with Article 2, Paragraph 8 of the Banking Act and Article 4-2 of the Ordinance for Enforcement of the Banking Act.

Policy in preparing consolidated financial statements

1. Scope of consolidation

- (1) Consolidated subsidiaries and subsidiary corporations, etc. 8

Names of principal companies

THE KANAGAWA BANK, LTD.

Yokohama Guarantee Co., Ltd.

Hamagin Finance Co., Ltd.

Hamagin Tokai Tokyo Securities Co., Ltd.

(Changes in the scope of consolidated subsidiaries)

The Kanagin Business Service Co., Ltd. was excluded from the scope of consolidation as the liquidation was completed during the year ended March 31, 2025.

- (2) Non-consolidated subsidiaries and subsidiary corporations, etc. 15

Names of principal companies

Yokohama Next Limited Partnership

Non-consolidated subsidiaries and subsidiary corporations, etc. are excluded from the scope of consolidation since the impact of their exclusion is immaterial in making reasonable judgments concerning the Bank of Yokohama Ltd., (the “Bank”) and its consolidated subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”)’s financial position and business performance in terms of assets, ordinary income, net income (amount corresponding to the Bank’s equity position), retained earnings (amount corresponding to the Bank’s equity position) and accumulated other comprehensive income (amount corresponding to the Bank’s equity position).

- (3) Companies not in the scope of subsidiaries or subsidiary corporations, etc. even though Concordia Financial Group, Ltd. owns a majority of voting rights of those companies in its own account 10

They are not treated as subsidiaries or subsidiary corporations, etc. because they are owned by subsidiaries or subsidiary corporations, etc. engaged in the investment business as business transactions for the purpose of acquiring capital gains through investment development and not for the purpose of including them in the Group.

2. Application of the equity method

- (1) Non-consolidated subsidiaries and subsidiary corporations, etc. accounted for using the equity method

None

- (2) Affiliated corporations, etc. accounted for by the equity method 3

Sky Ocean Asset Management Co., Ltd.

P.T. Bank Resona Perdania

P.T. Resona Indonesia Finance

- (3) Non-consolidated subsidiaries and subsidiary corporations, etc. not accounted for using the equity method 15

Names of principal companies

Yokohama Next Limited Partnership

Non-consolidated subsidiaries and subsidiary corporations, etc. that are not accounted for using the equity method are excluded as there is no material effect on the Group’s consolidated financial statements in terms of net income (amount corresponding to the Bank’s equity position), retained earnings (amount corresponding to the Bank’s equity position) and accumulated other comprehensive income (amount corresponding to the Bank’s equity position).

(4) Affiliated corporations, etc. not accounted for using the equity method 4

Names of principal companies

Chiba Yokohama Partnership1 Investment Limited Partnership

Affiliated corporations, etc. not accounted for using the equity method are excluded as there is no material effect on the Group's consolidated financial statements in terms of net income (amount corresponding to the Bank's equity position), retained earnings (amount corresponding to the Bank's equity position) and accumulated other comprehensive income (amount corresponding to the Bank's equity position).

Accounting Policies

1. Basis for the valuation of trading assets and trading liabilities and recording income and expenses

Transactions held for the purpose to gain profits by utilizing the short-term fluctuation of interest rates, currency values, financial product market prices or other indexes, or differences between markets (hereinafter, “specified trading purpose”) are recorded as “trading assets” or “trading liabilities” on the consolidated balance sheet on a trading date basis. The profits and losses from the transactions are recorded as “trading income” or “trading expenses” on the consolidated statement of income.

The valuation of trading assets and trading liabilities, securities and monetary claims, etc. are stated at fair value at the end of the consolidated fiscal year, and derivatives such as swaps, futures and options are stated at amounts that would be settled if the transactions were terminated at the end of the previous consolidated fiscal year.

Trading income and trading expenses include the interest received and interest paid during the current consolidated fiscal year, the gains or losses resulting from any change in the values of securities and other monetary claims between the end of the previous consolidated fiscal year and the end of the current consolidated fiscal year, and the gains or losses resulting from any change in the value of the derivatives between the end of the previous consolidated fiscal year and the end of the current consolidated fiscal year, assuming they are settled at the end of the current consolidated fiscal year.

2. Valuation standards and methods for securities

(1) Held-to-maturity securities are carried at amortized cost based on the moving average method (straight-line method). Other securities are stated using the fair value method (sale cost is calculated by the moving average method). However, stocks, etc. for which there is no market value are recorded at cost using the moving average method.

The valuation difference on available-for-sale securities is included directly in net assets, net of applicable income taxes except for the amounts recognized in the profits and losses due to the application of fair value hedge.

(2) The valuation method for securities constituting trust assets in money held in trust is the same as 1. and 2. (1) above.

3. Valuation standards and methods for derivative transactions

The valuation of derivative transactions (excluding specified trading purposes) is determined using the fair value method.

4. Depreciation method of non-current assets

(1) Property, plant, and equipment (excluding lease assets)

Property, plant, and equipment are principally depreciated based on the straight-line method.

The range of useful lives is as follows.

Buildings	2 to 60 years
Equipment	2 to 20 years

(2) Intangible assets (excluding lease assets)

Intangible assets are depreciated based on the straight-line method. Software for internal use is amortized on a straight-line basis over the period of internal use (mainly 5 to 7 years) specified by the Bank, as well as its consolidated subsidiaries and subsidiary corporations, etc.

(3) Lease assets

Lease assets in “property, plant, and equipment” or “intangible assets,” under finance leases that do not involve transfer of ownership to the lessee are amortized based on the straight-line method using the lease term as the useful life. The salvage value is either zero or the guaranteed amounts when these are specified in the lease contracts.

5. Allowance for loan losses

Allowance for loan losses of the Bank and its consolidated subsidiaries engaged in banking operations is stated in accordance with the predetermined write-off and allowance standards based on the borrower classifications as follows.

Legal bankruptcy:	Borrowers that are legally or formally subject to bankruptcy, such as insolvency or special liquidation
Virtual bankruptcy:	Borrowers that are in a situation effectively equivalent to that of bankrupt borrowers

Possible bankruptcy:	Borrowers that are not currently in a state of bankruptcy but are considered to be at high risk of becoming bankrupt in the future
In need of special caution based on borrowers:	Among “in need of caution”, borrowers requiring caution whose loans either in whole or in part require special monitoring (loans overdue for three months or more, restructured loans)
In need of caution:	Borrowers with problems regarding lending conditions and performance of repayment, borrowers who will require monitoring in the future, such as borrowers whose business conditions are stagnant or unstable, etc.
Normal:	Borrowers that are recognized as having good business conditions and no particular financial problems

- (1) For loans relating to “legal bankruptcy” and “virtual bankruptcy”, the estimated disposable amount of collateral and the estimated recoverable amount under guarantee are deducted from the book value after direct reduction described in the following and the balance is recorded.
- (2) For loans of large borrowers, etc., which are “possible bankruptcy” and “in need of special caution based on borrowers” with a certain amount of credit and whose cash flow related to the recovery of the loan principal and receipt of interest can be reasonably estimated, the difference between the cash flow discounted using the initial contracted interest rate and the book value of the loan is recorded as an allowance for loan losses (cash flow estimation method). For borrowers other than those noted above, the expected loss amount is recorded based on historical cash flow estimations, and loans related to borrowers who meet certain requirements within the period of the management improvement plan, etc., an allowance on these loans will continue to be recorded according to the cash flow estimation method.
- (3) For loans relating to “possible bankruptcy” borrowers other than in (2), the expected loss amount for the next three years is estimated and recorded. The expected loss amount is determined by deducting the estimated disposable amount of collateral and estimated recoverable amount under guarantee from the loan amount, and calculating the loan loss ratio for the balance, which is based on the average value of the loan loss ratio over a certain historical period and making necessary adjustments that take into account future prospects and other factors.
- (4) For loans other than the above, the expected loss amount for “in need of special caution based on borrowers” for the next three years, for “in need of caution” for the next three years or the next one year depending on the degree of credit risks and for “normal” for the next one year is estimated and recorded. The expected loss amount is determined by, for “in need of special caution based on borrowers”, deducting the estimated disposable amount of collateral and estimated recoverable amount under guarantee from the loan amount, for “normal” and “in need of caution”, using the loan amount, and calculating the loan loss ratio for the balance, which is based on the average value of the loan loss ratio over a certain historical period and making necessary adjustments that take into account future prospects and other factors.

Sales-related departments assess all loans based on the self-assessment rules, and the asset audit department, which is independent of these departments, reviews these assessment results.

For collateralized or guaranteed loans to “legal bankruptcy” and “virtual bankruptcy”, the estimated uncollectible amount, which was calculated by deducting the valuation amount of collateral and the amount under guarantee that was deemed to be recoverable from the loan amount, was directly reduced from the loan amount as the estimated uncollectible amount, and that amount was 11,319 million yen.

With respect to the allowance for loan losses of other consolidated subsidiaries and subsidiary corporations, etc., the amounts deemed necessary for general receivables are provided based on the historical default rate, and the amounts deemed necessary for specific receivables such as receivables designated as potentially irrecoverable, are provided based on expected uncollectible amount after considering the recoverability of each claim.

6. Provision for bonuses

Provision for bonuses is provided for bonus payments to employees based on estimated future payments attributed to the current consolidated fiscal year.

7. Provision for directors' bonuses

Provision for directors' bonuses is provided for the bonus (short-term performance-based compensation) payments to directors based on estimated amounts of the future payments attributed to the current consolidated fiscal year.

8. Provision for share-based compensation

Provision for share-based compensation is provided for the compensation payments to directors, etc. under the share-based compensation system based on estimated future payments attributed to the current consolidated fiscal year.

9. Provision for reimbursement of deposits

To prepare for refund claims from depositors on those deposits that have ceased to be recorded as liabilities, the loss that could occur due to refund claims in the future is estimated and the amount deemed necessary is posted as provision for reimbursement of deposits.

10. Provision for contingent losses

For contingencies excluding those provisions allocated for other purposes, the loss that could occur in the future is estimated and the amount deemed necessary is posted as provision for contingent losses.

11. Reserve under special laws

The reserve under special laws is a reserve for liability for financial instruments transactions. To compensate for a loss incurred in an accident in relation to securities, a consolidated subsidiary records an amount calculated in accordance with provisions set forth in Article 46-5, Paragraph 1 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act and Article 175 of the Cabinet Office Ordinance on Financial Instruments Business, etc.

12. Method of accounting for retirement benefits

For the calculation of retirement benefit obligations, the Bank uses the payment calculation method to discount the estimated retirement benefit to the period up to the end of the current consolidated fiscal year. Actuarial gains and losses are reported as profit or loss as follows.

Actuarial gains and losses:

Actuarial gains and losses are amortized by the straight-line method over a defined period not exceeding the average remaining period of employment (10 to 15 years) and is recognized as profit or loss in the consolidated fiscal year subsequent to its occurrence.

Certain consolidated subsidiaries and subsidiary corporations, etc. apply the non-actuarial method that assumes the amount required for voluntary resignation at the end of the current consolidated fiscal year to be the projected benefit obligation in computing the net defined benefit liability and retirement benefit expenses.

13. Standards for translation of assets and liabilities in foreign currencies into yen

Foreign currency assets and liabilities and overseas branches' accounts are principally translated into yen equivalents at the exchange rates at the consolidated balance sheet date.

14. Lease revenue and costs

Revenue and costs associated with finance leases are recognized as sales and cost of sales over the lease period.

15. Significant hedge accounting

(1) Interest risk hedge

For the hedge accounting method applied to hedging transactions for interest rate risk of the Bank arising from financial assets and liabilities, the deferred hedge accounting method is applied in accordance with “Treatment for Accounting and Auditing of Application of Accounting Standard for Financial Instruments in Banking Industry” (The Japanese Institute of Certified Public Accountants’ (JICPA) Industry Committee Report No. 24). Effectiveness of the hedging that offsets the market fluctuations is evaluated by identifying and grouping the hedged items such as deposits and loans and the hedging instruments such as interest rate swap by their maturities. The effectiveness of the hedge, of which cash flow is fixed, is evaluated by verifying the correlation of the interest rate fluctuations elements between hedged items and hedging instruments.

(2) Foreign exchange hedge

For the hedge accounting method applied to hedging transactions for foreign currency risk of the Bank arising from foreign denominated financial assets and liabilities, the deferred hedge accounting method is applied in accordance with “Treatment for Accounting and Auditing of Application of Accounting Standard for Foreign Currency Transactions in Banking Industry” (JICPA Industry Committee Report No.25). Hedge effectiveness is evaluated by confirming that an amount equivalent to the foreign currency position of currency-swap transactions and foreign exchange swap transactions as hedging instruments, which aimed at offsetting the exchange fluctuation risk of foreign currency denominated monetary claims, etc., are commensurate with the foreign currency denominated monetary claims as hedged items.

In addition, in order to hedge foreign exchange risk for securities denominated in foreign currencies (except for bonds) identified as hedged items in advance, fair value hedge is applied as portfolio hedge as long as the amount of foreign currency payables of spot and forward foreign exchange contracts exceeds the amount of acquisition cost of the hedged securities denominated in foreign currencies.

As a hedge accounting method other than (1) and (2) above, the deferral method or the special treatment for interest rate swaps is applied for some assets and liabilities.

16. Application of Japanese Group Tax Sharing System

The Bank and certain consolidated subsidiaries and subsidiary corporations, etc. of the Bank have applied Japanese Group Tax Sharing System.

Significant Accounting Estimates

An item recorded in the consolidated financial statements for the current consolidated fiscal year based on accounting estimates, which may have a significant impact on the consolidated financial statements for the following consolidated fiscal year is as follows:

Allowance for loan losses	75,971 million yen
---------------------------	--------------------

The calculation method of allowance for loan losses is as shown in “5. Allowance for loan losses” under “Accounting Policies”, and the following main assumptions are used to calculate the allowance.

- The future financial outlook of borrowers used in the determination of the borrower classification based upon the evaluation of their actual current financial performance and management improvement plan
- The estimated amount of real estate collateral that can be disposed of in the future, which was determined based on actual disposition in the past
- The outlook for future principal collection and interest receipt on loans based on the recent performance of the borrower determined using the cash flow estimation method
- In the calculation of the amount of expected losses, the future outlook based on future prospects based on trends in past performance that were considered in necessary adjustments to loss ratios based on the past average.

These assumptions may be affected by changes in uncertain future economic conditions. If there are significant differences between the assumptions and actual results, this may have a material impact on the amounts of the allowance for loan losses and provision of allowance for loan losses for the following consolidated fiscal year.

Since the consolidated fiscal year ended March 31, 2021, with respect to borrowers in certain industries whose financial position and future business activities have been significantly affected by COVID-19 (hereinafter, “Specified Industries”), the Bank has calculated the amount of expected credit losses with additional necessary adjustments in the case of the possibility of future deterioration in cash flows, taking into account the uncertainty of future prospects and credit risk. For the current consolidated fiscal year, a certain period of time has passed since the reclassification of COVID-19 into Category 5 under the Infectious Diseases Control Law, and the subsequent performance of the borrowers has been reflected in the determination of borrower classification. Accordingly, the Bank has judged that uncertainty in future prospects of the Specified Industries under the determination of borrower classification has been decreasing. Based on the above, the Bank does not make additional adjustments to the amount of expected credit losses for borrowers in the Specified Industries from the current consolidated fiscal year.

Changes in accounting estimates

The allowance for loan losses for borrowers “in need of caution” was previously calculated based on the expected credit losses over the next year. However, for some borrowers that require management support, the Bank has changed the method of calculating the allowance for loan losses to one based on expected losses over the next three years, reflecting the analysis of the current loss situation and future prospects, in order to respond to the impact of future changes in the economic environment on credit risks. As a result of this change in estimates, the allowance for loan losses as of March 31, 2025 increased by 3,144 million yen, and both ordinary profit and profit before income taxes for the current consolidated fiscal year ended March 31, 2025 decreased by 3,144 million yen.

Notes

(Consolidated balance sheet-related matters)

1. Japanese national government bonds and others under “Securities” include 40,562 million yen of unsecured securities lent under lending agreements.
2. Claims under the Banking Act and Act on Emergency Measures for the Revitalization of the Financial Functions are as follows. The claims are included as Japanese corporate bonds under “Securities” on the consolidated balance sheet (limited to those bonds for which redemption of the principal and payment of interest are guaranteed in whole or in part, and the issuance of the bonds is a private offering in accordance with Article 2, Paragraph 3 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act), loans, foreign exchanges, accrued interest and provisional payments in “Other assets,” receivables recorded in each account of customers’ liabilities for acceptance and guarantees, and securities (limited to those securities based on a loan for use or lending agreement) when the securities are lent.

Bankrupt or De facto bankrupt	51,541 million yen
Doubtful claims	118,504 million yen
Loans overdue for three months or more	4,643 million yen
Restructured loans	4,782 million yen
Total	179,472 million yen

Bankrupt or De facto bankrupt are claims to borrowers that have fallen into bankruptcy due to reasons such as the commencement of bankruptcy proceedings, commencement of reorganization proceeding, or a petition for the commencement of rehabilitation proceedings and claims equivalent to these.

Doubtful claims are claims to borrowers that have not reached a state of bankruptcy, but whose financial position and business performance have deteriorated, are at high risk of the principal and interest becoming unrecoverable in accordance with the agreement, and do not fall under Bankrupt or De facto bankrupt.

Loans overdue for three months or more are loans whose principal or interest payments are in arrears for three months or more from the day following the contract payment date and do not fall under Bankrupt or De facto bankrupt, or Doubtful claims.

Restructured loans are loans where an arrangement such as interest rate reduction or exemption, interest payment deferment, principal repayment deferment, debt waiver or other arrangement advantageous to the borrower has been made for the purpose of reorganizing or supporting the borrower's business, and do not fall under Bankrupt or De facto bankrupt, Doubtful claims, or Loans overdue for three months or more.

The above loan amounts are the amounts before deduction of the allowance for loan losses.

3. Bills discounted are treated as financial transactions in accordance with JICPA Industry Committee Report No.24. The Bank holds the right to freely dispose of commercial notes, foreign bills bought, etc. accepted by means of sale or (re)-collateralization, and the face value is 11,511 million yen.

4. Assets pledged as collateral are as follows.

Assets pledged as collateral

Cash and due from banks	42,600 million yen
Securities	1,433,225 million yen
Loans and bills discounted	1,483,567 million yen
Other assets	2,874 million yen

Relevant liabilities to above assets

Deposits	37,194 million yen
Payables under repurchase agreements	73,351 million yen
Payables under securities lending transactions	81,378 million yen
Borrowed money	2,020,049 million yen

In addition, securities of 34,791 million yen and other assets of 62,051 million yen were pledged as collateral in settlement transactions of foreign exchange or as substitutes for margins of futures markets.

Other assets include margin payments for future transactions of 2,662 million yen, cash collateral paid for financial instruments and others of 11,322 million yen, and guarantee deposits of 4,202 million yen.

6. Under the “Law of Land Revaluation,” (Act No. 34 of March 31, 1998), the land for business was revaluated. Of the valuation difference, the amount corresponding to taxes on the valuation difference is included under the item “Deferred tax liabilities for land revaluation,” and the corresponding deduction amount is recorded under net assets as “Revaluation reserve for land.”

Method of revaluation by Article 3, Paragraph 3 of the Act

Based on the “Land price of standard land published in accordance with the provision of Article 6 of the Land Prices Public Announcement Act” which is described in Article 2, Paragraph 1 of the Order for Enforcement of the Act on Revaluation of Land (Cabinet Order No. 119 of March 31, 1998), the price was reasonably revaluated and corrected using cases of land sales in the neighborhood, etc. as reference.

7. The accumulated depreciation of property, plant, and equipment	176,295 million yen
---	---------------------

8.	Amount of compressed entry of property, plant and equipment	79,914 million yen
----	---	--------------------

9. Among Japanese corporate bonds of securities, the amount of guaranteed obligations of the Bank for the bond obtained with the private placement of securities (Article 2, Paragraph 3 of the Financial Instrument and Exchange Act) is 72,195 million yen.

10. The principal amount of trusts with principal compensation agreement is 46.566 million ven of money trust.

1. Other ordinary income includes gains on sales of stocks and other securities in the amount of 5,839 million yen.

2. Other ordinary expenses include direct charge-offs of loans in the amount of 3,581 million yen.

3. Impairment losses include 1,818 million yen of loss due to the reduction of book value of land to recoverable amount because grounds in Kanagawa prefecture owned by the Bank ceased to be used as welfare facilities and became idle assets.

The recoverable amount is measured based on the net sales value, which is calculated by deducting the estimated disposal cost from the appraised value based on the real estate appraisal standards.

(Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Assets)

1. Class and total number of issued shares and treasury stock

(Thousands of Shares)

	Number of Shares as of April 1, 2024	Increase during the current consolidated fiscal year	Decrease during the current consolidated fiscal year	Number of shares as of March 31, 2025	Abstract
Issued shares					
Common stock	1,204,576	—	—	1,204,576	
Total	1,204,576	—	—	1,204,576	
Treasury stock					
Common stock	—	—	—	—	
Total	—	—	—	—	

2. Dividends

(1) Cash dividends paid during the current consolidated fiscal year

(Resolution)	Class of shares	Total amount of dividends	Dividend per share	Record date	Effective date
May 13, 2024 Board of Directors meeting	Common stock	13,611 million yen	11.30 yen	March 31, 2024	May 20, 2024
October 30, 2024 Board of Directors meeting	Common stock	69,985 million yen	58.10 yen	—	November 12, 2024
February 26, 2025 Board of Directors meeting	Common stock	29,993 million yen	24.90 yen	—	March 24, 2025

(2) The effective date of dividends whose record date belongs to the current consolidated fiscal year is after the last day of the current consolidated fiscal year.

(Resolution)	Class of shares	Total amount of dividends	Dividend resource	Dividend per share	Record date	Effective date
May 12, 2025 Board of Directors meeting	Common stock	14,936 million yen	Retained earnings	12.40 yen	March 31, 2025	May 19, 2025

Financial Instruments

1. Financial instruments

(1) Group policies for financial instruments

The Group engages in banking as its main business, as well as securities services, leasing, research services and other information services, venture capital businesses, and other financial service businesses. As the Group positions services exclusively for local small and medium-sized businesses and individuals as its core business, it is a fundamental objective of the Group to aim to minimize any adverse effects of the economic fluctuations and the market change, and to provide ongoing financial services reliably. Under this objective, the Group works to maintain healthy operations by continuously identifying, assessing, monitoring, and controlling the various risks inherent in the financial instruments that correspond to the strategic goals of the Bank, including medium-term management plans and management policies.

(2) Nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments

The financial assets of the Bank, which mainly consist of loans to small and medium-sized businesses and individuals in the Kanagawa Prefecture and southwestern Tokyo, which is the business base of the Bank, are exposed to customer credit risk due to the default of customer contracts. Securities mainly consist of debt securities, equity securities and investment trusts, and are accounted for as trading securities, held-to-maturity securities, and available-for-sale securities. These securities are exposed to issuers' credit risk and the risk of market price fluctuations.

The financial liabilities are mainly personal deposits in the Kanagawa Prefecture and southwestern Tokyo, which is the business base of the Bank, and consist of liquidity deposits and fixed-term deposits. However, these deposits are exposed to liquidity risk, such as losses generated by unexpected withdrawals in certain environments.

There are certain mismatches in interest rates and contract periods between financial assets, such as loans, and financial liabilities, such as deposits, that are exposed to interest rate fluctuation risk. However, the risk is partially mitigated by using interest-rate swap derivatives.

Financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are exposed to foreign exchange risk which causes losses due to fluctuations in exchange rates.

For derivative transactions, the Bank provides customers with risk-hedging methods, and, for the purpose of managing the Bank's assets and liability structures (ALM: Asset Liability Management) and hedging against market fluctuation risk, the Bank engages in interest swap transactions to strengthen earnings. Similar to other market transactions, derivative transactions are subject to a variety of risks, including market, credit, and liquidity risks. For derivative transactions undertaken for the purpose of hedging, the Bank has adopted "hedge accounting" that complies with the "Practical Guidelines for Financial Instruments Accounting" (hereinafter "Practical Guidelines"). The hedged items and hedging instruments to which hedge accounting was applied in the current consolidated fiscal year are as follows:

- Hedging targets: loans and bonds, foreign currency-denominated monetary claims and debts
- Hedging method: interest rate swaps, currency swaps

The Bank reviews the effectiveness of hedging activities using methods permitted under the Practical Guidelines. In addition, some consolidated subsidiary corporations, etc. hold lease receivables and instalment receivables. These financial instruments are exposed to interest rate fluctuation risk, credit risk, etc.

(3) Risk management for financial instruments

(a) Credit risk management

The Bank conducts rigorous screening of individual credit decisions in accordance with the five principles of "publicness," "safety," "profitability," "growth potential," and "liquidity" stipulated in the "Credit Policy" and Basic Policy on the Environment and Society in Loans. From the perspective of strengthening governance, individual large-scale credits are analyzed and examined by the Investment and Loan Committee (a management committee consisting of Officers, etc.) to determine whether or not to accept them. In addition, the Bank has developed an "Internal Credit Rating System" and a "Self-Assessment System" to categorize the credibility of debtors and individual loan projects from an independent point of view and appropriately controls credit risk and appropriate writes off and reserves as needed.

Furthermore, under the Internal Credit Rating System, the Bank evaluates the health and profitability by statistically quantifying the credit risk of the entire credit portfolio using default performance and collateral and guarantee data for each debtor rating, comparing risk and management strength, and applying the appropriate lending interest rate.

(b) Market risk management

<<Management system>>

As part of its ALM, the Bank controls interest risk, exchange risk and price fluctuation risk. Specifically, the risk management department reports directly to management on the status of compliance with various risk limits, the operational status of market transactions, and the status of profits and losses, and then reports on the status of market risk at the monthly ALM meeting.

In addition, the Bank categorizes market operations between trading operations and banking operations. For trading operations, the Bank engages in transactions for the purpose of earning profits by taking advantage of interest rates, currency prices, short-term fluctuations in market prices and other indicators in the financial instruments market and disparities between markets, etc., or for reducing potential losses due to transactions (specific transactions) conducted for those purposes. The trading operations manages government bonds, government bond futures, interest rate swaps, interest rate futures and other products. Banking operations refers to business other than trading. The Bank conducts trading operations strictly in accordance with internal rules that clearly define specific trading transactions and the authority and methods for fair value measurement.

<<Measurement of market risk>>

To measure market risk, the Bank uses a combination of VaR (value at risk), BPV (basis point value), and effective and efficient measurement methods in line with the characteristics and management policies of its business. In addition, the Bank conducts regular

stress tests to be able to deal with risks that cannot be fully captured using VaR alone. The Bank uses two types of scenarios: a worst-case scenario, which can have a significant impact with significant market fluctuations and a sharp decline in liquidity, and a scenario that supplements the characteristics of market risk measurement methods.

(c) Liquidity risk management

The Bank formulates strategy goals and business operation policies taking liquidity risk into consideration.

<<Management system>>

The risk management department reports directly to management the status of compliance with various risk limits, and then reports on the status of liquidity risk and the status of cash flows at the monthly ALM meeting.

When there are signs indicating that liquidity risk is becoming apparent, the relevant department can immediately hold a “Liquidity Risk Emergency Measures Meeting” to collect and organize information and make swift decisions on necessary measures.

(4) Supplementary explanation on fair value of financial instruments

As certain preconditions are used for the fair value of financial products, the prices may differ when different preconditions are used.

2. Matters relating to fair value of financial instruments and others

The consolidated balance sheet amounts, fair values and the differences between them as of March 31, 2025, are indicated below. Stocks and others without a quoted market price and investments in partnerships are excluded from the table below (see (Note 1)). In addition, cash and due from banks, call loans and bills bought, receivables under resale agreements, call money and bills sold, and payables under securities lending transactions are omitted as those items are mainly settled in a short time period and the carrying amounts approximate fair value.

Furthermore, items for which the “consolidated balance sheet amount” is not material are omitted.

(Millions of Yen)

	Consolidated balance sheet amount	Fair value	Difference
(1) Securities			
Held-to-maturity securities	876,420	833,416	(43,004)
Available-for-sale securities (*1)	1,624,170	1,624,170	—
(2) Loans and bills discounted	15,122,272		
Allowance for loan losses (*2)	(75,272)		
	15,047,000	15,030,490	(16,509)
Total assets	17,547,591	17,488,077	(59,513)
(1) Deposits	18,976,661	18,971,457	(5,204)
(2) Negotiable certificates of deposit	75,090	75,089	(0)
(3) Borrowed money	2,072,351	2,072,331	(20)
Total liabilities	21,124,103	21,118,877	(5,225)
Derivative transactions (*3)			
Derivative transactions not designated as a hedge	8,901	8,901	—
Derivative transactions designated as a hedge	1,302	1,302	—
Total derivative transactions	10,203	10,203	—

(*1) Investment trusts whose net asset value in accordance with Paragraphs 24-3 and 24-9 of the “Implementation Guidance on Accounting Standard for Fair Value Measurement” (ASBJ Guidance No. 31) is treated as fair value are included in the available-for-sale securities.

(*2) General and individual allowances for losses are excluded from the relevant loans and bills discounted.

(*3) Derivative transactions recorded in trading assets, trading liabilities and other assets and liabilities are presented in the aggregate.

Receivable and liability balances arising from derivative transactions are presented on a net basis, and items that net to liabilities are presented in brackets.

(Note 1) Stocks and others without a quoted market price and investments in partnerships and others are indicated below and are not included in “available-for-sale securities” in fair value information on financial instruments.

(Millions of Yen)

Classification	Consolidated balance sheet amount
Equity securities without readily available market price (*1)(*2)(*3)	12,762
Investments in partnerships (*3) (*4)(*5)	51,164

(*1) Equity securities without readily available market price are not subject to fair value disclosure under Paragraph 5 of “Implementation Guidance on Disclosures about Fair Value of Financial Instruments” (ASBJ Guidance No. 19).

(*2) Stocks of affiliated corporations, etc. of 6,697 million yen are not included.

(*3) In the current consolidated fiscal year, the amount of impairment for unlisted stocks is 79 million yen and for partnership investments 4 million yen.

(*4) Investments in partnerships are not subject to disclosure under Paragraph 24-16 of the Accounting Standard for Fair Value Measurement (ASBJ Guidance No. 31).

(*5) Investment in non-consolidated subsidiaries, subsidiary corporations, etc., and affiliated corporations, etc. of 13,738 million yen is not included.

3. Breakdown by fair value levels of financial instruments

The fair values of financial instruments are classified into the following three levels in accordance with the observability and significance of the inputs used in the measurement of fair value.

Level 1 fair value: Fair value calculated using the (unadjusted) market price in an active market for an identical asset or liability.

Level 2 fair value: Fair value calculated using inputs that are directly or indirectly observable, other than the Level 1 inputs.

Level 3 fair value: Fair value calculated using significant unobservable inputs.

In cases where multiple inputs with significant effect on the calculation of the fair value are used, the fair value is classified at the level with the lowest priority in the fair value calculation based on the level to which each respective input belongs.

(1) Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the consolidated balance sheet

(Millions of Yen)

Classification	Fair value			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Securities				
Available-for-sale securities				
Debt securities				
Japanese national government bonds	226,559	—	—	226,559
Japanese local government bonds	—	123,211	—	123,211
Japanese corporate bonds	—	249,755	76,534	326,289
Stocks	183,233	15,143	—	198,376
Other securities (*1)	—	551,388	131,647	683,036
Total Assets	409,792	939,499	208,181	1,557,473
Derivative transactions (*2)				
Interest rate-related	—	7,996	—	7,996
Currency-related	—	2,166	—	2,166
Stock-related	—	—	—	—
Bond-related	(4)	—	—	(4)
Other	—	—	44	44
Total derivative transactions	(4)	10,163	44	10,203

(*1) Investment trusts whose net asset value in accordance with Paragraphs 24-3 and 24-9 of the “Implementation Guidance on Accounting Standard for Fair Value Measurement” (ASBJ Guidance No. 31) is treated as fair value are not included. The consolidated balance sheet amount for investment trusts that apply the treatment of Paragraph 24-3 is 57,049 million yen, and the consolidated balance sheet amount for investment trusts that apply the treatment of Paragraph 24-9 is 9,647 million yen.

(a) Reconciliation of beginning balance to ending balance of investment trusts that apply the treatment of Paragraph 24-3

(Millions of Yen)

	Current consolidated fiscal year (From April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025)
Beginning balance	32,147
Profit or loss or other comprehensive income for the current period	
Included in profit or loss (*1)	—
Included in other comprehensive income	70
Net purchases, sales and redemptions	24,831
The amount of net asset value of investment trusts that is deemed to be the fair value	—
The amount of net asset value of investment trusts that is not deemed to be the fair value	—
Ending balance	57,049
Net unrealized gain (loss) on investment trusts held as of the reporting date that is included in profit or loss for the current period (*1)	—

(*1) Included in “Other ordinary income” and “Other ordinary expenses” presented in the consolidated statement of income.

(b) Details of the restrictions on the cancellation of investment trusts that apply the treatment of Paragraph 24-3 as of the end of the current consolidated fiscal year

Investment trusts that require several months from the time of application for cancellation to the time of execution of cancellation:

57,049 million yen

(c) Reconciliation of beginning balance to ending balance of investment trusts that apply the treatment of Paragraph 24-9

(Millions of Yen)

	Current consolidated fiscal year (From April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025)
Beginning balance	9,161
Profit or loss or other comprehensive income for the current period	
Included in profit or loss (*1)	—
Included in other comprehensive income	175
Net purchases, sales and redemptions	310
The amount of net asset value of investment trusts that is deemed to be the fair value	—
The amount of net asset value of investment trusts that is not deemed to be the fair value	—
Ending balance	9,647
Net unrealized gain (loss) on investment trusts held as of the reporting date that is included in profit or loss for the current period (*1)	—

(*1) Included in “Other ordinary income” and “Other ordinary expenses” presented in the consolidated statement of income.

(*2) Derivative transactions recorded in trading assets, trading liabilities, other assets and other liabilities are presented in the aggregate.

Net positive and negative balances arising from derivative transactions are presented on a net basis, and items that are net debts in total are presented in brackets.

(2) Financial instruments other than those recorded at fair value on consolidated balance sheet

(Millions of Yen)

Classification	Fair value			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Securities				
Held-to-maturity securities				
Japanese government bonds	76,080	—	—	76,080
Japanese local government bonds	—	751,029	—	751,029
Japanese corporate bonds	—	189	—	189
Other	—	6,116	—	6,116
Loans and bills discounted	—	—	15,030,490	15,030,490
Total Assets	76,080	757,336	15,030,490	15,863,907
Deposits	—	18,971,457	—	18,971,457
Negotiable certificates of deposit	—	75,089	—	75,089
Borrowed money	—	2,072,331	—	2,072,331
Total Liabilities	—	21,118,877	—	21,118,877

(Note 1) Explanation of the valuation techniques and inputs used in calculating fair values

Securities

Fair values of stocks are based on the prices quoted by exchanges and are mainly classified as Level 1 in accordance with active markets.

Fair values of bonds are based on trading reference statistics published by the Japan Securities Dealers Association or prices presented by financial institutions. The fair values of government bonds are mainly classified as Level 1, and local government bonds and corporate stocks (excluding private placement bonds) as Level 2. Asset-backed securities included in other securities are based on prices presented by financial institutions, etc. and are mainly classified as Level 3.

Fair values of private placement bonds are calculated by discounting future cash flows at a discount rate, which is the sum of the risk-free interest rate and the estimated credit risk premium based on the internal rating and are classified as Level 3 fair value.

Investment trusts are based on net asset value, etc., and are mainly classified as Level 2 fair value.

Loans and bills discounted

As the book values of loans with floating interest rates reflect the market interest rate in the short term, as long as the credit status of the lenders do not differ significantly after execution, the book value is used as fair value. For loans and bills discounted with fixed interest rates, fair values are calculated by discounting future cash flows at a discount rate, which is the sum of the risk-free interest rate and the credit risk premium estimate based on the internal rating. In addition, for those with short contract periods (up to one year), the carrying values approximate fair value.

In regard to claims and others against “legal bankruptcy”, “virtual bankruptcy” and “possible bankruptcy”, since the estimated amount of bad debt is calculated mainly based on the present value of the expected future cash flows or the estimated amounts that the Bank would be able to collect from collateral and guarantees, the carrying values approximate fair value of claims and others minus the allowance for loan losses on the consolidated balance sheet as of the end of the consolidated fiscal year. Therefore, such amounts are used as fair values.

The fair values of loans and bills discounted are categorized as Level 3.

Deposits and negotiable certificates of deposit

For demand deposits, the Bank deems the payment amounts (book values) if required on the consolidated balance sheet date to be fair values. In addition, fair values of time deposits and negotiable certificates of deposits are calculated by classifying them according to commodity and remaining term by discounting the future cash flows. The discount rates used in such calculations are the market interest rates. For deposits whose deposit terms are short (i.e., within one year), the carrying values approximate fair value.

The fair values of deposits and negotiable certificates of deposit are categorized as Level 2.

Borrowed money

The book value of borrowed money with floating interest rates approximates fair value because the market rates are reflected in the short term, and the credit conditions of the Bank, as well as its consolidated subsidiaries and subsidiary corporations, etc. have not changed significantly after borrowing. The fair value of borrowed money with fixed interest rates is determined by discounting future cash flows at

an interest rate that takes into account the remaining period of the loan and credit risk. For short-term contracts (up to one year), the carrying value of borrowed money is used as it approximates fair value.

The fair value of borrowed money is categorized as Level 2.

Derivatives

Fair values of derivatives are categorized as Level 1 when unadjusted quoted prices in active markets can be used. This includes bond futures.

However, since the majority of derivatives are over-the-counter transactions for which no quoted price is publicly disclosed, their fair values are calculated using evaluation techniques such as the present value technique and the option price calculation model, depending on the type of transaction and the maturity period. The main inputs used in the evaluation techniques are interest rate, currency rate, volatility, etc. The Bank carries out price adjustments based on the credit risk of the trading partner and the Bank's credit risk. The fair values of derivatives are categorized as Level 2 if no unobservable inputs are used or if the effect of the unobservable inputs used is insignificant. This includes interest rate swaps and forward exchange contracts. Fair values are categorized as Level 3 when significant unobservable inputs are used.

(Note 2) Information related to financial instruments recorded on the consolidated balance sheet with fair values categorized as Level 3.

(1) Quantitative information about significant unobservable inputs

Classification	Evaluation technique	Significant unobservable input	Range	Weighted average
Securities				
Available-for-sale securities				
Private placement bonds	Discounted cash flow	Probability of default	0.0%—13.3%	0.4%
		Loss given default	20.0%—100.0%	69.6%

(2) Reconciliation between the opening and closing balances and loss/gain on valuation recognized in profit/loss as of March 31, 2025

(Millions of Yen)

	Balance as of the beginning of the year	Profit/loss or other comprehensive income		Net purchases, sales, issues and settlements	Transfers into Level 3 fair value	Transfers out of Level 3 fair value	Balance as of the end of the year	Loss/gain on valuation of held financial assets/liabilities recorded in the Consolidated Balance Sheet recorded in profit/loss (*1)
		Recorded in profit/loss (*1)	Recorded in other comprehensive income					
Securities								
Available-for-sale securities								
Japanese corporate bonds	77,958	(59)	(515)	(849)	—	—	76,534	—
Other	191,410	(491)	(225)	(59,046)	—	—	131,647	—
Total assets	269,369	(550)	(740)	(59,896)	—	—	208,181	—
Derivative transactions								
Other	43	(0)	—	0	—	—	44	—
Total derivative transactions	43	(0)	—	0	—	—	44	—

(*1) Included in “Other ordinary income” and “Other ordinary expenses”, etc. presented in the consolidated statement of income.

(3) Explanation of fair value evaluation procedures

The Group has established policies and procedures for calculating fair value in the risk management department and verifies the appropriateness of the calculated fair value. An appropriate valuation model that can reflect the nature, characteristics and risks of individual assets is used to calculate the fair value. When the fair value obtained from a third party is used, the validity of the price is verified using appropriate methods such as confirmation of the evaluation technique and the input used, and comparison with self-estimated values.

(4) Explanation of the impact on fair value when there is a change in significant unobservable input

Probability of default

Probability of default are estimates that show the possibility of the occurrence of a default event. A significant increase (decrease) in the probability of default causes a significant decrease (increase) in fair value.

Loss given default

Loss given default is an estimated value that indicates the ratio of losses expected to occur at the time of default to the total balance of bonds or loans and bills discounted. A significant increase (decrease) in loss given default causes a significant decrease (increase) in the fair value.

(Tax effect accounting-related matters)

Revision of amounts of deferred tax assets and liabilities due to change in income tax rate

Due to the enactment of “Act on Partial Revision of the Income Tax Act, etc. (Act No.13 of 2025)” on March 31, 2025, the “Special Corporation Tax for National Defence” will be imposed from the consolidated fiscal year beginning on or after April 1, 2026. Accordingly, the statutory effective tax rate used for calculating deferred tax assets and liabilities was changed from the previous rate of 30.6% to 31.5% for temporary differences expected to be reversed in the consolidated fiscal year beginning on or after April 1, 2026. As a result of this change in tax rate, deferred tax assets decreased by 179 million yen, valuation difference on available-for-sale securities decreased by 430 million yen, deferred gains or losses on hedges decreased by 6 million yen, remeasurements of defined benefit plans decreased by 146 million yen, and income taxes - deferred decreased by 404 million yen for the current consolidated fiscal year ended March 31, 2025. Furthermore, deferred tax liabilities for land revaluation increased by 461 million yen and revaluation reserve for land decreased by the same amount.

(Per share information)

Total net assets per share	890.45 yen
Net income per share attributable to owners of the parent	65.39 yen

(Significant subsequent events)

Not applicable.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

May 8, 2025

To the Board of Directors of
The Bank of Yokohama, Ltd.:

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu LLC
Tokyo office

Designated Engagement Partner,
Certified Public Accountant:

Hiroyuki Hamahara

Designated Engagement Partner,
Certified Public Accountant:

Takeshi Shimoizaka

Opinion

Pursuant to the fourth paragraph of Article 444 of the Companies Act, we have audited the consolidated financial statements of The Bank of Yokohama, Ltd. and its consolidated subsidiaries (the "Group"), namely, the consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2025, and the consolidated statement of income and consolidated statement of changes in equity for the fiscal year from April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025, and the related notes.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as of March 31, 2025, and its consolidated financial performance for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in Japan. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Professional Ethics in Japan, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities as auditors. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. Audit & Supervisory Board members and the Audit & Supervisory Board are responsible for overseeing the Directors' execution of duties relating to the design and operating effectiveness of the controls over the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Business Report and the accompanying supplemental schedules.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

(TRANSLATION)

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Audit & Supervisory Board Members and the Audit & Supervisory Board for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan.

Audit & Supervisory Board members and the Audit & Supervisory Board are responsible for overseeing the Directors' execution of duties relating to the design and operating effectiveness of the controls over the Group's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in Japan, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment. In addition, we obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.
- Obtain, when performing risk assessment procedures, an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate whether the overall presentation and disclosures of the consolidated financial statements are in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan, as well as the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

(TRANSLATION)

- Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business units within the Group as a basis for forming an opinion on the group financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and review of the audit work performed for purposes of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with Audit & Supervisory Board members and the Audit & Supervisory Board regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide Audit & Supervisory Board members and the Audit & Supervisory Board with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, actions taken to eliminate threats or safeguards applied.

Interest Required to Be Disclosed by the Certified Public Accountants Act of Japan

Our firm and its designated engagement partners do not have any interest in the Group which is required to be disclosed pursuant to the provisions of the Certified Public Accountants Act of Japan.

Notes to the Readers of Independent Auditor's Report

This is an English translation of the independent auditor's report as required by the Companies Act of Japan for the conveniences of the reader. The other information in "the Business Report and the accompanying supplemental schedules" referred to in the "Other Information" section of this English translation is not translated.